

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

201 DELAFIELD STREET WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 53188-3633 TELEPHONE 262/524-3701 FAX 262/524-3899

## Resolution to Honor the Service of Justice William G. Callow

WHEREAS, death has taken from our midst, Justice William G. Callow, a former Wisconsin Supreme Court Justice, former Waukesha County Judge, and former Attorney for the City of Waukesha; and

WHEREAS, William G. Callow also served our country in the US Marine Corps during World War II and in the U.S. Air Force during the Korean conflict; and

WHEREAS, William G. Callow was born in the City of Waukesha, attended Randall Elementary School and graduated from Waukesha High School in 1939; and

WHEREAS, William G. Callow proudly served as the City of Waukesha Attorney from 1952 to 1960, served as Waukesha County Court Judge from 1961-1977, and served as Wisconsin Supreme Court Justice from 1977-1992.

WHEREAS, William G. Callow served the City, the County and the State honorably in each of his positions, and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that this resolution be contained in the permanent records of the City of Waukesha and that a copy thereof duly certified by the Mayor and the City Clerk be transmitted to the Callow family.

Dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May 2019.

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor City of Waukesha

Attest:

Gina Kozlik, City Clerk City of Waukesha

